BOROUGH OF RIVERDALE

NEW JERSEY
Resolution No: 93-2016
Date of Adoption:  July 13,2016
TITLE:

AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT REQUEST #3 TO CONSOLIDATED MAINTENANCE
SOLUTIONS LLC FOR THE HALSEY AVENUE - FEDERAL PLACE ROAD IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $163,738.04

BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Riverdale, New Jersey that,
WHEREAS, a payment request has been submitted to the Borough of Riverdale for payment, and;

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has reviewed the payment request and has approved the
payment as submitted, and;

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:5:16, it has been certified to the governing body that the
goods or services for which said bills were submitted have been received by or rendered to the
Borough of Riverdale, and;

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Riverdale has certified to the governing
body that there are funds legally appropriated and available in the current capital budget for the
payment of said bills and that the said payment will not result in the disbursement of public
monies or in the encumbering of same in excess of the 2015/2016 appropriation for said purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Riverdale that
the Borough Clerk and Mayor be and are hereby authorized to sign a check for payment of the bill
set forth below:

CONSOLIDATED MAINTENANCE SOLUTIONS LLC
Halsey Avenue / Federal Place Road Improvements
Payment Request Number 3: $163,738.04

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE
Motion - by Councilman: Second - by Councilman:
COUNCILMAN  Yes No Absent Abstain COUNCILMAN  Yes No Absent Abstain
Astarita ‘ Pellegrini
Revis ‘ Desai
Clinton J Oswald
Al].Jalloh, Borough Clerk Paul M. Carelli, Mayor

This resolution, when adopted, must remain in the possession of the Borough Clerk. Certified copies are available.

l1|Page




Paul Carelli

From: Thomas A. Boorady <tab@darmofalski.com>

Sent: Friday, July 01, 2016 3:40 PM

To: Paul Carelli; AJ Jalloh; Linda Forbes; Carol Talerico; Jimmy Homsi; Paul P. Darmofalski; Kenneth
Sesholtz

Cc: Ralph J. Casendino

Subject: Invoice #3 for Federal Pl & Halsey Ave

Attachments: Invoice Sumary 07-01-2016.pdf

Mayor Carelli,

Please find attached to this email the 3rd payment request from Consolidated
Maintenance Solutions LLC (CMS) in connection with the ongoing work on Federal Pl &
Halsey Ave.

The invoiced work has been installed and we recommend approval of payment to CMS in
the amount of $163,738.04 ($167,079.63 minus the 2% retainage @ $3,341.59). Note,
I corrected a few line items which were incorrectly calculated by the contractor.

There are several outstanding cleanup issues and the contactor will be on site first thing
Tuesday morning to address them.

Please contact me or Paul if you have any questions.
Thanks and happy 4,

Tom Boorady

Thomas A. Boorady, PE, CME, CFM
Darmofalski Engineering Associates, Inc.
86 Newark Pompton Turnpike

Riverdale, New Jersey 07457-1429
TEL: 973-835-8300 x112

FAX: 973-835-1117

email: tab@darmofalski.com



Consolidated Maintenance Solutions LLC

PO BOX 809
Ms Pine Brook, NJ 07058
(862)432-0299
Cmspropertymaintenance@yahoo.com
Borough of Riverdale

INVOICE 1471
91 Newark Pompton Turnpike

Riverdale, New Jersey 07457 DATE 05/23/2016 TERMS Due on receipt

BILL TO

Lhom &

ACTIVITY

2 ADA Warning Surface 4 1,750.00 7,000.00
/ Installation of ADA compliant sidewalk ramps
Excavation 991.54 4.00 3,966.16
Rermoval of damaged sidewalk 4" and 6" thick
' Concrete 289.33 51.00 14,755.83
{ Installation of concrete sidewalk 6" thick
I O Concrete 702.21 50.00 35,110.50
Installation of concrete sidewalks 4" thick
/ Landscaping 1,700 1.00 1,700.00
, @ Topsoil/Fertilizer/Lime/grass seed/and hay
/ Utility/Miscellaneous 1 500.00 500.00
Reset gas and water main valve boxes e %/_
;7 & Construction Clean-up ( 1 # /> 2e:00000 10,000D
Final Cleanup of jobsite L
[ Milling/Operator 5,971 4.20 25,078.20
2" Mill of existing asphalt
/ g Paving 915.86 79.00 72,352.94
2" 9.5M64
/{‘ Paving 600 6.00 3,600.00
600 Gallons of Tack Coat

Asphalt Repair 1 1.®\ .0
Fu%h asph}q;rfjr 6" deﬁm1 05 sy) ‘ktakl----(z) \ \ \Q\
12% 45 ,

areas 40x10 and

_,_ Line Striping 324 2.00 648.00
’ 7 4" Thermo traffic Stripe-Double yellow
/7 L) Line Striping 74 4.50 333.00
24" Thermo Trafic Stripe-Stop bar

/, Line Striping 363 4.00 1,452.00
, C 12" Thermo Stripes-White-Crosswalk

P




ACTIVITY RATE

Line Striping <9200 552.00
|Te &' Thermo sTor QA ol |
[7 Line Striping 2.50 12.00 30.00
Thermo 8" hydrant yellow

5/20-6/20

TOTAL DUE $177,575.83




DARMOFALSKI ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL ENGINEERING
86 NEWARK POMPTON TURNPIKE
RIVERDALE, NJ 07457
TEL: (973) 835-8300 | FAX: (973) 835-1117

Project: IMPROVEMENTS TO FEDERAL & HALSEY AVENUES

Consolidated Maintenance Solutions

Municipality: BOROUGH OF RIVERDALE P.O. Box 809, Pine Brook NJ 07058 PAYMENT REQUEST #1 PAYMENT REQUEST #2 PAYMENT REQUEST #3
County: MORRIS COUNTY 54 Toby Dr, Succasunna NJ 07876 INVOICE #1467 INVOICE #1469 INVOICE #1471
T:973-219-7159 | F:973-828-0342 Date: 4/19/2016 Date: 5/26/2016 Date: 6/23/2016
Item # Description Quantity | Unit Unit Price Amount QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT
1|Pavement Milling, Bituminous Concrete Surface Course, Variable Width, 2" depth 6,000 Sy | $ 420(S 25,200.00 S - S - 5,971.00 | $ 25,078.20
2|Removal & Disposal of Concrete Curbs 3,300 LF | $ 1.00($ 3,300.00 S - 3,260.00 | S 3,260.00 S -
3|Removal & Disposal of Existing Storm Inlets, Types ‘A’ & ‘B’ 8 EA | S 300.00 | $ 2,400.00 7.00 | $ 2,100.00 1.00 | $ 300.00 S -
4|Removal & Disposal of Existing Concrete Sidewalks and Driveway Aprons 1,750 Sy | $ 400 S 7,000.00 S - 804.67 | $ 3,218.68 991.54 | $ 3,966.16
5|Storm Inlets, Precast Reinforced Portland Cement Concrete, Type ‘A’ 1 EA | S 2,350.00 | $ 2,350.00 1.00 | $ 2,350.00 S - S -
6/Storm Inlets, Precast Reinforced Portland Cement Concrete, Type ‘B’ 7 EA | $ 2,500.00 | $ 17,500.00 6.00 | $  15,000.00 1.00 | S 2,500.00 S -
7|Storm Inlet Castings, Type ‘A’, Inc. Frame & Bicycle Safe Grate w/ NJDEP Eco Markings 1 EA | S 550.00 | $ 550.00 1.00 | $ 550.00 S - S -
8|Storm Inlet Castings, Type ‘B’, Inc. Frame, Bicycle Safe Grate & Type ‘N’ Head Piece w/NJDEP Markings 7 EA | S 500.00 | $ 3,500.00 6.00 | $ 3,000.00 1.00 | $ 500.00 S -
9|Granite Block Curbs 3,400 LF | $ 26.00 | $ 88,400.00 S - 3,260.00 | $ 84,760.00 S -
10|Sidewalks, Portland Cement Concrete, Four (4") inches Thick 1,300 sy | $ 50.00 | $ 65,000.00 S - 510.67 | $  25,533.50 702.21| $  35,110.50
11|Driveway Aprons, Portland Cement Concrete, Six (6") inches Thick, Including Welded Wire Fabric 600 Sy | $ 51.00 | $ 30,600.00 S - 294.00 | $ 14,994.00 289.33 | $  14,755.83
12|ADA Sidewalk Ramps, 6" Thick, Inc. Cast Iron Detectable Warning Surfaces 9 EA | $ 1,750.00 | $ 15,750.00 S - 5.00|$ 8,750.00 4.00|$ 7,000.00
13|Bituminous Concrete Surface Course, HMA 9.5 M64, 2" Thick 900 TN | S 79.00 | $ 71,100.00 S - S - 91586 | $  72,352.94
14|Asphalt Price Adjustment Per N.J.S.A. 40A:11-16d 1 LS |S 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 S - S - S -
15|Tack Coat, Emulsified Asphalt, RS-1, 0.08 gal/sy 600 GL |S 6.00 | $ 3,600.00 S - S - 600.00 | $ 3,600.00
16|Topsoil, Fertilizer, Lime, Grass Seed & Salt Hay, 4" Thick, Min. 1,700 sy | $ 1.00($ 1,700.00 S - S - 1,700.00 | $ 1,700.00
17|Pavement Markings & Line Striping S - S - S - S -
17a. |Double Solid Yellow Line, 4" Wide Stripes 300 LF | $ 200(S 600.00 S - S - 324.00 | $ 648.00
17b. Stop Bars, 24" Wide White Stripes 80 LF | $ 450|$ 360.00 S - S - 74.00 | $ 333.00
17c.  |Crosswalk Markings, 12" Wide White Stripes, 3' O.C. 400 LF | $ 400 S 1,600.00 S - S - 363.00 | $ 1,452.00
17d. |Hydrant Markings, 8" Wide Yellow Stripes, (20' x 4'), With 45 degree Hatch 300 LF | S 250 (S 750.00 S - S - 12.00 | $ 30.00
17e. Elongated Letters, "STOP", 8' High, White 150 SF |$ 6.00 | $ 900.00 S - S - 92.00 | $ 552.00
18|Reset Gas and Water Main Valve Boxes to be Flush With New Pavement Surface 1 s |$ 500.00 | $ 500.00 S - S - 1.00| S 500.00
19|Reset Storm and Sanitary Sewer Manholes 1 s |$ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 S - S - S -
20|Signs with U-channel Posts & Breakaway Hardware - Regulatory, Warning & Street Names DG3 S - S - S - S -
20a. Stop Sign, R1-1, 30" X 30" 3 EA | S 290.00 | $ 870.00 S - S - S -
20b. |Stop for Pedestrians, R1-5b, 24" X 24" 2 EA | S 225.00 | $ 450.00 S - S - S -
20c. Dead End, W14-1, 30" X 30" 1 EA | $ 290.00 | $ 290.00 S - $ - $ -
20d. |No Parking, Here to Corner and Fire Zone with (L) or (R) Arrows, R7-1, 12" X 18" 6 EA | S 195.00 | $ 1,170.00 S - S - S -
20e. |Street Name Sign, Decorative, Post Ln. | Halsey Ave. 1 EA | S 425.00 | $ 425.00 S - S - S -
20f.  |Street Name Sign, Decorative, Federal Ave. | Halsey Ave. 1 EA | S 425.00 | $ 425.00 S - S - S -
20g. Preserve Existing Street Name Sign, Federal Ave. | Newark Pompton Tpke. 1 EA | S 1.00 | $ 1.00 S - S - S -
21|Traffic Control Barrels 20 EA | $ 1.00 | $ 20.00 S - S - S -
22|Traffic Control Signs 5 EA | S 1.00 | $ 5.00 S - S - S -
23|Final Site Clean-up 1 s |$ 1.00 | $ 1.00 S - S - 1.00 | $ 1.00
TOTAL - MAIN BID $ 348,817.00 S 23,000.00 $ 143,816.18 $ 167,079.63
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
X1 n/a n/a n/a
X2 n/a n/a n/a
X3 n/a n/a n/a
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER EXTRAS $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL MAIN BID & EXTRAS $ 23,000.00 $  143,816.18 $ 167,079.63
2% RETAINAGE HELD THIS PERIOD S 460.00 S 2,876.32 S 3,341.59
RETAINAGE HELD TO DATE $ 460.00 S 3,336.32 S 6,677.91
AMOUNT DUE THIS PAY PERIOD 4/19/2016| $ 22,540.00 5/26/2016| $ 140,479.86 | 6/23/2016| $ 163,738.04
TOTAL AMOUNT COMPLETE TO DATE $ 23,000.00 $  166,816.18 $  333,895.81

Page1of 1



